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ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-1. In your response to MMA/APWU-T1-6, you indicate

that you are not sure how First-Class Presort mailers might adjust to your

proposed rates, but that you chose your proposed Presort rates such that they

averaged an increase of 8.8%, which is comparable to the overall average

increase proposed by the Postal Service in this case. You also note that First-

Class Presort rates were recently raised by 5.4%, yet volumes still grew at 3.5%

so far this year.

(a) 
Please confirm that the recent 5.4% increase was an “across-the-board”

increase. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(b) 
Please confirm that the recent 5.4% increase had no effect on the

relative Presort discounts among the various presort levels. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(c) 
Please confirm that the recent 5.4% increase had no effect on the

absolute rate differentials between Single Piece and Presorted mail. Please

explain any failure to confirm.

(d) 
Please confirm that your proposed rates would not only affect the

relative Presort discounts among the various presort levels but also have a

significant effect on the absolute rate differentials between Single Piece and

Presorted mail. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(e) 
Please confirm that presort bureaus rely on the absolute rate

differences between Single Piece and Presort rates, i.e., the amount of discounts from the Single Piece basic rate, to provide a monetary incentive to their customers to engage their services. Please explain any failure to confirm.

Response:

(a) Confirmed.

(b) Confirmed that each of the presort rates went up by approximately 5.4%
(c) Not confirmed. The absolute difference (in cents) between the Single Piece rate and the Presort rates increased by 4.9%-5.8% depending on the rate. Please see the following table.
	Comparison of First Class Letter Rates and Discounts Before and After R2005-1

(cents per piece)

	
	Rate Before R2005-1
	Rate After R2005-1
	Percent Change
	Discount from SP

Before
	Discount from SP After
	Percent Change

	Single Piece
	37
	39
	5.4%
	
	
	

	Nonauto Presort
	35.2
	37.1
	5.4%
	1.8
	1.9
	5.6%

	Mixed AADC Auto
	30.9
	32.6
	5.5%
	6.1
	6.4
	4.9%

	AADC Auto
	30.1
	31.7
	5.3%
	6.9
	7.3
	5.8%

	3-Digit Auto
	29.2
	30.8
	5.5%
	7.8
	8.2
	5.1%

	5-Digit Auto
	27.8
	29.3
	5.4%
	9.2
	9.7
	5.4%

	Carrier Route
	27.5
	29.0
	5.5%
	9.5
	10.0
	5.3%


(d) Confirmed.
(e) I do no know the specifics of Presort Bureaus’ agreements with their customers.
ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-2. In your testimony at page 6, you state that “The First-

Class bulk metered mail letter is chosen as the benchmark because it is most like

the workshared mail in its general characteristics.” At page 14, you elaborate by

saying that: “There have been many discussions about the use of BMM as the

benchmark for cost avoided calculations.” Some of these discussions have

revolved around which mail is most likely to convert to presort and others have

focused on the mail that presort mail would most likely convert to if it left the

workshare category.

(a) 
Please confirm that a major reason for using the traditional Bulk

Metered Mail benchmark is that it has been considered the mail most likely to be workshared. If you do not confirm, please explain. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(b) 
Please refer to Dr. Panzar's testimony (PB-T-1) at pages 36-37, where

he summarizes a recent paper of his as follows:

The basic theoretical result was that an efficient allocation of mail

processing activity between the Postal Service and mailers requires

a worksharing discount equal to the average Postal Service

processing cost of the type of mail just at the margin of being

profitable for mailers to workshare. This suggests that the previous

methodology of basing discounts based upon the avoided

processing cost of mail most likely to be workshared, is likely to

lead to discounts too low to result in an efficient allocation of mail

processing activity.

Please reconcile this result of Dr. Panzar's with your use of the traditional BMM benchmark.

Response:

(a) That is one reason that has been mentioned; however, it has also been considered the mail most like workshared mail but without the worksharing activities having been performed.

(b) Dr. Panzar is stating a theoretical result and makes specific assumptions in his analysis. However, it is difficult to reconcile his results with the Commission’s goal of not increasing the costs of residual or nonworksharing mailers.  If the discounts are based solely on the costs associated with the mail that will convert at the margin, then the least expensive mail already being workshared gets an extra discount for no effort. That loss of overhead coverage must be made up and will cost the nonworkshare mailers more. In a system where the cheapest mail is likely to move to worksharing, each cycle will ratchet the discount up to cover the next set of potential convertees, produce additional leakage from mailers already worksharing and cause increased costs to fall on the residual mailer.  This is not how the Commission or the Postal Service has perceived the goal of workshare discounts in the past.  It would move further away from the concept of uniform rates and would constitute a major policy change for the Postal Service.

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-3. At page 12 of your testimony, you state that:

The revenue impact of these changes has been estimated by using

Mr. Thress's worksheets to estimate the volume impacts on all

classes of mail from the proposed rate changes in First-Class and

then recalculating the resulting revenues for First-Class and

Standard based on the new proposed rates (if applicable) and the

revised volumes generated from these rates.

(a) 
Please confirm that Mr. Thress's procedures for estimating both

First-Class Single-Piece and Presort volume impacts from proposed First-Class letter rate changes incorporate a factor for the average First-Class worksharing letter discount, and that his Single-Piece letter elasticity for this factor is equal to -0.096. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(b) 
Please confirm that the negative sign of this elasticity means that,

with other factors constant, an increase in the average worksharing discount

would cause a decrease in First-Class Single-Piece volume. Please explain any failure to confirm.

Response:

(a)
Confirmed.

(b)
Confirmed. 

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-4. In your response to MMA/APWU-T1-6, you noted that

Presort volume has grown 3.5% year-to-date in FY 2006.

(a) 
Please confirm, based on Postal Service Library Reference USPS-LRL-

74, that the cumulative volume growth of First-Class Presort mail for the 2000- 2005 period was about 7.4%, or about 1.4% on average per year. Please explain any failure to confirm.
(b) 
Please confirm that the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) increased by

14.5 percent, or an average of 2.7 percent per year, during the Postal Service’s Fiscal Years 2000-2005 (Sept. 2000 through Sept. 2005), according to Bureau of Labor Statistics data (ftp://ftp.bls.gov/pub/special.requests/cpi/cpiai.txt). Please explain any failure to confirm.

(c) 
Please confirm that the rate of growth of Presort First Class Mail

was less than the rate of inflation. Please explain any failure to confirm.

Response:

(a) Confirmed.

(b) Confirmed.

(c) Confirmed that the rate of increase in Presort First Class Mail volume was less than the increase in consumer prices as measured by the CPI-U.

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-5.

(a) 
Please confirm that during the 2000-2005 period, First-Class

Single-Piece mail volume declined about 18.2%, or about 3.3% annually. Please explain any failure to confirm.

(b) 
Please consider the following graph, which depicts data from the

Postal Service’s Library reference USPS-LR-L-74M:
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Please confirm that there is now more Presort letter mail in First Class than

Single-Piece mail. Please explain any failure to confirm.

Response:

(a) Not confirmed, by my calculations it declined 17.2% during this time period.

(b) Confirmed. 
ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-6. Please produce all articles, article, essays, op-ed

pieces, seminar presentations, and similar documents (other than testimony to

the Commission) that you have written or co-authored since January 1, 2002,

concerning the proper methodology for setting (1) rates for Presort First-Class

Mail and (2) postal rates generally.

Response:

During the stated time frame I provided a presentation to GAO, was a member of a panel discussion, and contributed comments about setting discounts in a collection of public comments submitted to the Presidential Commission.

I am attaching a copy of the Power Point slides used in the GAO presentation and a copy of the comments submitted to the Presidential Commission. I believe the panel discussion was videotaped, but as of yet, the copy of that video has not been located.

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-7. Please produce all available documentation (e.g.,

prepared text, outline, PowerPoint slides, handouts, transcript, and video or

sound recording) for each speech, lecture, panel discussion, symposium

comments, or other oral presentation you have given since January 1, 2002,

concerning the proper methodology for setting (1) rates for Presort First-Class

Mail and (2) postal rates generally. This request excludes oral testimony before

the Postal Rate Commission.

Response:

See Response to ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-6. 

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-8. On page 6, lines 11-14, of your testimony (APWU-T-1), you state that

there are equally clean pieces of Single-Piece mail that . . . pay the

full Single Piece rates because their mailers do not or can not

presort or prebarcode their mail.

(a) 
Please describe in detail the kinds of First-Class mailers that you

believe “do not or can not presort or prebarcode” Single-Piece First-Class Mail that is otherwise “equally clean” (id. at 6, line 12) as Presort Mail.

(b) 
Please provide your best estimate of the volume of “equally clean”

First-Class Mail that is entered at Single-Piece rates because the mailer does not or cannot presort or barcode.

(c) 
Please produce all data on which you rely in response to part (b).

(d) 
Please identify each major factor that makes the presortation or

prebarcoding of “clean” Single-Piece First-Class Mail impossible or undesirable for its senders.

(e) 
Please produce all data on which you rely in response to part (d).

(f) 
Please confirm that, if the USPS offered value added rebates

(“VAR”) on mail with indicia of Single-Piece First-Class postage, presort bureaus could convert Single-Piece Mail to Presort Mail before entry at a Postal Service facility. If you fail to confirm without qualification, please explain fully and produce all data, studies and analyses on which you rely.

Response:

(a) Mailers who do not produce large daily volumes of mail or consistent volumes of mail, and mailers whose schedules do not permit them to finalize their mail early in the day.

(b) I do not think anyone keeps statistics of this kind.

(c) N/A

(d) My testimony does not say impossible or undesirable. The full quote states “there are equally clean pieces of Single-Piece mail that also provide a larger than average contribution to overhead.  Those pieces pay the full Single Piece rates because their mailers do not or can not presort or prebarcode their mail.”  

(e) N/A

(f) Confirmed. 

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-9. This is a follow-up to your answer to MMA/APWU-T1-3:

(a) 
Please confirm that, all other things being equal, a mailpiece with a

barcode clear zone is likely to cost less to process than a similar piece without a barcode clear zone. Please explain fully any failure to confirm.

(b) 
Please confirm that Presort First-Class Mail must have a barcode

clear zone. Please explain fully any failure to confirm.

(c) 
Please confirm that Single-Piece First-Class Mail need not have a

barcode clear zone. Please explain fully any failure to confirm.

(d) 
What percentage of Single-Piece First-Class Mail has a barcode

clear zone?

Response:

(a) Confirmed.

(b) Nonautomation presort letters must have a barcode clear zone in which to print a barcode. I believe that other automation letters may have a barcode printed in that zone, although there are other acceptable places in which to print it.

(c) Single Piece letters are not required to have such a zone except for QBRM letters, but they often do.

(d)
I do not have those percentages. 
ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-10.

(a) 
Does the USPS use computer hardware and software to read

handwritten addresses on envelopes and apply a POSTNET barcode?

(b) 
What percentage of handwritten addresses on envelopes can be

ready by handwriting recognition software?

(c)
Is handwriting recognition software similar to that used by the

USPS also available to the presort industry?

Response:

(a) Yes.

(b) I assume you are asking what percentage can be “read” by the software. I do not know what that percentage is.

(c)
I believe it is. 
ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-11. Please assume that there are two postal products,

product A and product B, and that product A costs per unit $10 to supply while

product B costs $1 per unit to supply. There is thus a $9 cost difference between

Product A and Product B. Please assume further that ten cents of that cost

difference is due to “avoided costs” and that the remaining $8.90 of that cost

difference is therefore due to “other” cost drivers. Is it your position that the

Postal Service should set the discount for product B only at 100% of avoided

costs, thus fully recognizing only the ten cents of cost difference due to avoided

costs, and ignoring the remaining $8.90?

Response:

Your question is very vague.  Two postal products, such as a letter and a parcel, could cost very different amounts for the Postal Service to process due to factors such as shape and weight. This type of cost difference would have nothing to do with avoided costs.  It is possible that a mailer could barcode the letter and the parcel and save some mail processing steps for the Postal Service. That type of savings could be calculated as a cost avoided differential but not by comparing one with the other.  If you were comparing two very similar products and the costs avoided were calculated as $0.10 then a 100% passthrough would result in a discount of $0.10. 

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-12. This question refers to the classification of cost pools

in Appendix Tables A-2 and A-3 of your testimony (APWU-T-1).

(a) 
For each cost pool that you classify as “fixed—worksharing related”

or “fixed—nonworksharing related”, please cite all data, studies and analyses (other than the USPS testimony cited in your testimony) that support your classification.

(b) 
Please produce all data, studies and analyses cited in response to

part (a) but not already on file with the Commission.

Response:

(a-b)
There are no studies or analyses that fit your request.

ABA-NAPM/APWU-T1-13.

(a) 
Is the majority of growth in the volume of Presort First-Class Mail

due to the conversion of Single-Piece mail?

(b) 
What percentage of the growth in the volume of Presort First-Class

Mail is due to the conversion of Single-Piece Mail?

(c) 
Please provide all data, studies and analyses on which your

responses to parts (a) and (b) rely.

Response:

(a) Probably not. 

(b) I know of no data that provides this information.
(c) N/A
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